
LAWS OF WISCONSIN.—CH. 31-32. 	 21 

[No. 67, A.] 	 [Published March 7, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 31. 

AN ACT to amend section 1336, revised statutes, in relation to 
encroachments. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1336 of the revised statutes Relating to 

is hereby amended by adding thereto the follow- e4leroachments. 
ing: Either party to such proceeding may appeal 
to the circuit court of the proper county from the 
verdict or determination of the jury, and the mat-
ters therein shall be tried in the circuit court as 
an original action brought in said court. Such 
appeal shall be made in the manner and within 
the time now fixed by law for making appeals 
from judgments of justices of the peace. So that 
when amended said section will read as follows: 
If the jury find that no encroachment has been 
made they shall so certify, and shall also ascertain 
and certify the damages which the occupant shall 
have sustained by such proceedings; which dam-
ages, together with the costs of the proceedings, 
shall be paid by the supervisors, and shall be a 
charge in their favor against the town in which 
they shall have been elected. Either party to 
such proceeding may appeal to the circuit court 
of the proper county from the verdict or deter-
mination of the jury, and the matters therein 
shall be tried as an original action brought in said 
court. Such appeal shall be made in the manner 
and within the time now fixed by law for making 
appeals from judgments of justices of the peace. 

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 3, 1883. 

[No. 50, S.] 	 [Published March 8, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 32. 

IN ACT to amend chapter 61 of the revised statutes, entitled 
"of general provisions in aid of agriculture." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1472 of chqpter 61 of the re- Culture 

vised statutes, entitled "of general provisions in cran es.  
aid of agriculture," is hereby amended by adding 
after the word " lands" in the seventh line "or for 
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the purpose of irrigation, fertilization and drain-
age of any other lands owned by such person," so 
that said section 1472 shall read as follows: Sec-
tion 1472. Any person owning lands adapted to 
the culture of cranberries, may build and main-
tain on any land owned by him, such darns upon 
any water course or ditch as shall be necessary 
for the purpose of flowing such lands, and con-
struct and keep open, upon, across and through any 
lands, such drains and ditches as shall be neces-
sary for the purpose of bringing and flooding, or 
draining and carrying off the water from such 
cranberry growing lands, or for the purpose of 
irrigation, fertilization and drainage of any other 
lands owned by such person; provided, that no 
such dams or ditches shall injure any other dams 
or ditches theretofore lawfully constructed, and 
maintained for a like purpose by any other per-
son. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 5, 1883. 

[No. 152 A.] 	 [Published March 7, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 33. 

AN ACT to authorize Isaac Staples, his associates or assignts, 
to erect, keep up and maintain a dam or dams, across 
Straight river, in Polk county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented 
in senate and assembly do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Isaac Staples, his associates or as- 

maintain dams. sl Authorized 	
.
gns, are hereby authorized to erect, maintain 

and keep up a dam or darns .across Straight river, 
at a point or points on the following described 
tract or tracts of land, to-wit: One of said dams 
shall be kept up and maintained on the north half 
(1) of the southwest quarter (i) of section num-
ber eighteen (18), in township number thirty-six 
(30), range number sixteen (16) west. One of said 
dams shall be kept up and maintained on the 
south half (1) of the northeast quarter (i) of sec-
tion number twenty (20), in township number 
thirty-six (36), range sixteen (16) west; and one 
of said dams shall be kept up and maintained on 
the southwest quarter (-1) of the northeast quar-
ter (-14-) of section number thirty-four (34), in town- 


